

An Act to amend the Law relative to the Inspection of Weights and Measures in Lower Canada.

WHEREAS the Laws now in force in Preamble. Lower Canada, with respect to the appointment and duties of Inspectors of Weights and Measures, are found to require 5 amendment: Be it therefore enacted, &c.

And it is hereby enacted by the authority of Sections 3 and the same, That the third and eighth sections 8 of Act of L. C., 39 Geo. 3. of the Act of the Legislature of Lower Ca- c. 7, repealed. nada, passed in the thirty-ninth year of the 10 Reign of King George the Third, and intituled "An Act for the better regulating the Weights " and Measures of the Province," and so And certain much of the said Act as authorizes any other other parts. person than the Revenue District Inspectors 15 hereinafter to perform the duty of regulating, adjusting, stamping and marking Beams, Weights and Measures in Lower Canada, or as may be in any way inconsistent with the provisions of this Act, shall be and the same 20 are hereby repealed.

II. And be it enacted, That the Clerk of Standards to the Legislative Assembly for the time being be kept by the shall have the custody of the standard Legislative Weights and Measures in the said Act Assembly. 25 directed to be kept in the custody of the Clerk of the Assembly of Lower Canada, and shall perform all the duties by the said Act assigned to the officer last mentioned: and if any of the standard Weights or Measures or 30 of the Beams or Scales in the said Act directed to be kept in the custody of the said Clerk shall be found wanting, the Governor of this Province may cause others to be imported at the public cost, and placed in the custody